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assist him. Unless he completes six months’ continuous service ha cannot "be put on the temporary cadre.

INCENTIVES TO FARMERS

*186. Suri SITARAM JAIPURIA:
Will the Minister of Foop AND AGRI-
‘CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Governmnet, in consultation with the Planning Commission, have formulated any scheme to give incenfives to farmers; and

(b) if so, the details of the scheme and how and when it will be enforced?

Tre MINISTER or STATE IN THE MINISTRY or FOOD anp AGRI-CULTURE (SHR1 Ram SUBHAG
SINGH): (a) and (b) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

(a) Yes.

(b) The incentives which are commonly being given to the agriculturists all over the country fo induce them to increase production take the form of Governmental assistance and award of prizes Assistance is given to the cultivators by the Central and State Governments in the form of subsidies and loanms, short, medium and long-term, under the various agricultural production schemes included in the Third Five Year Plan.

Prizeg are awarded under the stheme of ‘Crop Competitions’ and 'Community Awards’, which are already in force, Under the former, individual cultivators participate in crop competitions at the village, block, district., state and All-India levels and try to raise the yield per acre by adoption of improved farming practices, Prizes in cash or in kind are awarded to the first two or three winners at each level of competition.
Besides, certificates of merit are also awarded to the prize winners, first prize winner in respect of each crop at the all India level iy awarded a cectificate of ‘Krishi Pandit.’

The Community Awards, as distinguished from Crop Competitions, are linked with increases in production over larger areas. Each State and District where the total production of foodgrains exceeds by 15 per cent or more, the average out-term of the corresponding preceding three years qualify for a Community Award, ihe value of the State level award being Rs. 75,000/-. and that of the District level award being Rs, 15000/-. In addition, the State achieving the highest percentage increase in production is awarded a ‘Rashtra Kalash’
(Silver Trophy) and, similarly, the highest producing district in each State, gets a ‘Rajya Kalash’. A separate award called the ‘Rashtrapati Kalash’ has also been instituted in the case of Union Territorie; from 1960-61. The Award money earned by States/Districtg is utilised for the benefit of cultivators,

Surt SITARAM JAIPURIA. From the statement it appears that assistance is given to the cultivators by the Central and State Governments in the form of subsidies and loans, short, medium and long-term, under the various agriculturai production schemes included in the Third Five Year Plan. May I know from the hon. Minister what has been the amount of assistance and loans granted and hag any survey been made as to what have been the benefits derived out of this assistance given to them?

Sart RAM SUBHAG SINGH: The total value of the awards granted by the Cenire to State Governments under the scheme for award of community prizes, is over Rs. 65 lakhs for 1958-59 to 1960-61. So far we
have made no assessment though of course we know roughly the effect that has been created by the utilisation of these sums,
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Surr SITARAM JAIPURIA: May }
know if the Planning Commiss:on’y Panel on Agriculture has expresseq its feeling that the incentives offered to the farmers are not being properly utilised and that the administrativy machinery that is dealing with thiy problem needs to be geared up and it it ig correct what steps are [eing taken in this direction?

Surr RAM SUBHAG SINGH: We know our own minds and I think that the administrative machinery is quite effective, If we notice any deficiency we will certainly rectify that,

Sarr SITARAM JAIPURIA: My question was whether the Plarning Commission’s Panel on Agriculture has pointed out this fact or not, The hon. Minister has not said whether the Planning Commission hag pointed out this discrepancy or not and I would like to know it from the hon,
Minister.

Serr RAM SUBHAG SINGH, It has not been brought to our notice yet.

Sarr BHUPESH GUPTA: In view of the fact that the landlords have now begun to call themselves farmers, may I know whether the Government has made any proper definition ag to what ‘farmer’ actually means? Does it mean the tiller of the 80i] or does it also include the landlords and other big farm-owners?

Surr RAM SUBHAG SINGH: I dg not think it is a good thing to go on propagating what existed pricr to achievement of independence because since independence virtually every State in India has effected lard reforms and landlords of the type which ‘the hon, questioner has mentioned are not in existence.

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA: 1Is it the hon, Minister’s contention that there are no such people who can be called land-owners, who do mnot cu tivate either with the help of their families or with their own hand but employ agricultural labourers and others? If so, I woulg like to know whether it is not a fact that much of the assistance provided by the Government is going _to these exploiting classes rather than to the tillers of the soil.

Surr RAM SUBHAG SINGH: In the field of agriculture there is mno exploiting class as my hon. friend mys.

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA: Sir, how do you like this answer?

Sumi B. K. GAIKWAD: May I know whether the benefits of the scheme to give incentives to farmers would go to the small holders? Because when loan is given to the farmers, some land has alway; to be shown as security and the smoall holders will not have that much land.
That is why I am putting this question whether the benefity of this scheme will go to the small holders.

Surt RAM SUBHAG SINGH: Sir, this is a very relevant question and we are trying to do our best to help these small holders; not only the small holders but also the landless agriculturists and it is from that point of view that co-operatives, ete. are being launched and in those c¢o-
operatives the landless agriculturists are given fair representation,
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FgF AT Y FT & FWET AT
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Surr I. X. GUJRAL: May I know if the Government propose tfo start small stationsg for supplying tractors to small farmers in the various Blocks as has been given out by the Punjab
Government?

Sur1 RAM SUBHAG SINGH: Yes,
Sir, It is a part of our scheme and that is wHy it ig being given out by the Government of Punjab.

st faRABATe ReAraa Jefear
T A F;
Mr, CHAIRMAN: Mr, Chordia, this is your second supplementary question,
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*187. [The questioner (Shr Surjit Singh Atwal) was absent. For answer, vide cols. 1273-74 infra.]

CONTRACT WITH ANTWERP BELL
CoMPANY

*188. Surt A, D MANI: Will the Minister of PosTs aND TELEGRAPHs be pleased to state:

(a), whether it is a fact that Government have entered into a contract with the Antwerp Bell Telephone Company of Belgium for expansion of the telephone service in that country;
and

(b) if so, what is the nature of the expansion covered by the contract?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER 1N THE DEPARTMENT orF POSTS anp TELE-GRAPHS (Surr B, Bracavar): (a)
The Government has indicated to Bell Telephone Company of Belgium the intention of placing an order on them for supply of equipment or expansion of telephone service in India, Discussions are in progress with the Engineers of the Company for the finalisation of specifications etc., with regard to thig order,

(b) The nature of the expansion, covered by the order, is for the supply of 48,000 lines of local exchange equipmen* and 6,500 lines of trunk exchange equipment,

Surt A. D, MANI: As a result of this expansion how many more tele~
phone connections will' be available in the country?

Sart B. BHAGAVATI: It is not possible for me to indicate that just at present, Telephones will be more.
Now we shall have:—

Bombay 30,000 lines
Delhi 13,000 lines.
Madras 5,0Q0 lines.

